

No. 11-1507

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TOWNSHIP OF MOUNT HOLLY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MT. HOLLY GARDENS CITIZENS
IN ACTION, INC., *et al.*,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL FAIR
HOUSING ALLIANCE, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF HISPANIC REAL ESTATE PROFESSIONALS,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REAL ESTATE
BROKERS, AND ASIAN REAL ESTATE
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENTS**

MORGAN WILLIAMS
NATIONAL FAIR HOUSING ALLIANCE
1101 Vermont Ave. NW
Suite 710
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 898-1661

MICHAEL B. DE LEEUW
Counsel of Record
ALLY HACK
TAMAR WISE
COZEN O'CONNOR
45 Broadway
New York, NY 10006
(212) 908-1331
mdeleeuw@cozen.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

250259



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE AMICI	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. OPEN MARKETS, FREE FROM DISCRIMINATION, ARE CRITICAL TO THE PROSPERITY OF THE REAL ESTATE INDUSTRY	5
II. THE FAIR HOUSING ACT AUTHORIZES DISPARATE IMPACT CLAIMS.....	13
A. Disparate Impact Claims Further the Purposes of the Fair Housing Act.....	17
B. HUD’s Final Rule is Entitled to Chevron Deference.....	18
C. The Legislative History of the Fair Housing Act Support the Existence of Disparate Impact Claims.	21
D. The 1988 Amendments	23
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arthur v. City of Toledo</i> , 782 F.2d 565 (6th Cir. 1986)	22
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	passim
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2484 (2009)	23
<i>Greater New Orleans Fair Hous. Action Ctr. v. St. Bernard Parish</i> , 641 F. Supp. 2d 563 (E.D. La. 2009)	5
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	17
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	6
<i>Halet v. Wend Inv. Co.</i> , 672 F.2d 1305 (9th Cir. 1982)	22
<i>Hallmark Developers, Inc. v. Fulton County, Ga.</i> , 466 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2006)	3
<i>Hanson v. Veterans Admin.</i> , 800 F.2d 1381 (5th Cir. 1986)	22
<i>Hargraves v. Capital City Mort. Corp.</i> , 140 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2000)	16
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	3

<i>Honorable v. Easy Life Real Estate Sys.</i> , 100 F. Supp. 2d 885 (N.D. Ill. 2000)	11
<i>HUD v. Mountain Side Mobile Estates P'ship</i> , Nos. 08-92-0010-108-92-0011-1, 1993 WL 307069 (HUDALJ July 19, 1993), <i>aff'd in</i> <i>relevant part</i> , 56 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>HUD v. Pfaff</i> , No. 10-93-0084-8, 1994 WL 592199 (HUD ALJ Oct. 27, 1994), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 88 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Huntington Branch, NAACP v. Town of</i> <i>Huntington</i> , 844 F.2d 926 (2d Cir.), <i>aff'd per curiam</i> , 488 U.S. 15 (1988)	10, 22, 24
<i>Jones v. Alfred Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968)	13
<i>Kormoczy v. HUD</i> , 53 F. 3d 821 (7th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	23, 24
<i>Metropolitan Housing Development Corp. v.</i> <i>Village of Arlington Heights ("Arlington</i> <i>Heights")</i> , 558 F. 2d 1283 (7th Cir. 1977), <i>cert. denied</i> , 434 U.S. 1025 (1978)	3, 10, 22
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003)	20

<i>Mt. Holly Gardens Citizens in Action v. Township of Mount Holly</i> , 658 F.3d 375 (3d Cir. 2011)	4, 11, 12
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	20
<i>Nat'l Fair Hous. Alliance, Inc. v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , 208 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2002)	15
<i>NSP Dev., Inc. v. City of Newberg</i> , No. 96–1450-HA, 2000 WL 900474 (D. Or. Jan. 21, 2000)	10
<i>Otero v. NYC Hous. Auth.</i> , 484 F.2d 1122 (2d Cir. 1973)	16
<i>Oti Kaga, Inc. v. S.D. Hous. Dev. Auth.</i> , 342 F.3d 871 (8th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Regional Economic Community v. City of Middletown</i> , 294 F. 3d 35 (2d Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Reitman v. Mulkey</i> , 387 U.S. 369 (1967)	13
<i>Resident Advisory Bd. v. Rizzo</i> , 564 F.2d 126 (3d Cir. 1977), <i>cert. denied</i> , 435 U.S. 908 (1978)	22
<i>Smith v. Anchor Bldg. Corp.</i> , 536 F.2d 231 (8th Cir. 1976))	11

<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005)	17, 20
<i>Smith v. Town of Clarkton</i> , 682 F.2d 1055 (4th Cir. 1982)	22
<i>Thompson v. HUD</i> , 348 F. Supp. 2d 398 (D. Md. 2005)	15
<i>United States ex rel. Anti-Discrimination Ctr.</i> <i>v. Westchester County</i> , 668 F. Supp. 2d 548 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	15
<i>United States v. City of Black Jack</i> ("Black Jack"), 508 F.2d 1179 (8th Cir. 1974), <i>cert. denied</i> , 422 U.S. 1043 (1975)	9, 22
<i>United States v. Marengo County Comm'n</i> , 731 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 976 (1984)	22
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	19
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 3535.....	18
42 U.S.C. § 3601.....	3, 16
42 U.S.C. § 3608.....	16
42 U.S.C. § 3614.....	18
LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITIES	
114 Cong. Rec. 2,281 (1968).....	14

114 Cong. Rec. 2,699 (1968).....	21, 22
114 Cong. Rec. 3,422 (1968).....	16
126 Cong. Rec. 31,171 (1980).....	23

Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1987:

Hearings on S. 558 Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the Sen. Comm. on the Judiciary 529 (1987).....	24
---	----

Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988

FHAA, Pub. L. No. 100-430, § 6(a)-(b) 102 Stat. 1619 (1988)	23
--	----

H.R. Rep. No. 100-711 (1988)	24
------------------------------------	----

REGULATORY AUTHORITIES

Implementation of the Fair Housing Act's

Discriminatory Effects Standard: Final rule, 78 Fed. Reg. 11460-11482 (Feb. 15, 2013), 24 C.F.R Part 100.500(c)(3).....	4, 12, 14, 17, 18
---	-------------------

Interagency Policy Statement on Discrimina-

tion in Lending, 59 Fed. Reg. 18,266 (Apr. 15 1994)	20
--	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Gary S. Becker, <i>The Economics of Discrimination</i> (2d ed. 1971)	6
--	---

Alan Berube & Bruce Katz, <i>Katrina's Window: Confronting Concentrated Poverty Across America</i> (The Brookings Institution 2005), available at http://www.brookings.edu/~media/Files/reports/2005/10poverty_berube/20051012_Concentratedpoverty.pdf	7, 8
<i>Discrimination in Metropolitan Housing Markets: National Results from Phase 1, Phase 2, and Phase 3 of the Housing Discrimination Study</i> (Mar. 2005), available at http://www.huduser.org/portal/publications/hsgfin/hds.html	15
<i>The Future of Fair Housing: Report of the National Commission on Fair Housing and Equal Opportunity</i> (Dec. 2008)	13
<i>Greater New Orleans Fair Hous. Action Ctr. v. St. Bernard Parish</i> , No. 2:06-CV-07185 (E.D. La. Nov. 2, 2006)	5
<i>Greater New Orleans Fair Hous. Action Ctr., et al. v. HUD, et al.</i> , No. 1:08-1938, Settlement (D.D.C. July 7, 2011).....	15
Remarks by Alan Greenspan, “ <i>Economic Challenges in the New Century</i> ,” before the Annual Conference of the National Reinvestment Coalition (March 22, 2000)	7
Rakesh Kochhar et al., Pew Research Ctr., <i>Twenty-to-One: Wealth Gaps Rise to Record Highs Between Whites, Blacks and Hispanics</i> 1 (2011)	8

Douglas Massey & Nancy Denton, <i>American Apartheid</i> 42-57 (1993).....	13
Melvin L. Oliver & Thomas M. Shapiro, <i>Black Wealth / White Wealth</i> 6-7 (1997)	8
Memorandum from Sarah Pratt, HUD Deputy Assistant Secretary for Enforcement and Programs, to Fair Housing and Equal Opportunity Regional Directors 5-6 (Feb. 9, 2011).....	19
<i>Report of the National Advisory Commission on Civil Disorders</i> (1968).....	3, 13
David Rusk, <i>The “Segregation Tax”: The Cost of Racial Segregation to Black Homeowners</i> (The Brookings Institution 2001)	6
Stacy E. Seicshnaydre, <i>Is Disparate Impact Having Any Impact? An Appellate Analysis of Forty Years of Disparate Impact Claims under the Fair Housing Act</i> , 63 AM. U. L. REV. (forthcoming Dec. 2013).....	10, 18, 19
Thomas M. Shapiro, <i>The Hidden Cost of Being African American: How Wealth Perpetuates Inequality</i> 105-25 (2004)	7
U.N. Comm. on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination, <i>Concluding Observations of the Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination</i> , U.N. Doc. CERD/C/USA/CO/6 (Feb. 2008)	15
<i>United States v. Beck</i> , Consent Decree and Order (D. Minn. Feb. 28, 2011)	9

<i>United States v. Biswas</i> , Consent Decree and Order (M.D. Ala. Feb. 3, 2011).....	9
<i>United States, NFHA & LIHS v. Uvaydov</i> , No. 09-04109, Settlement Agreement and Order (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 21, 2010)	
John Yinger, <i>Cash in Your Face: The Cost of Racial and Ethnic Discrimination in Housing</i>	8
John Yinger, <i>Closed Doors, Opportunities Lost: The Continuing Cost of Housing Discrimination</i> 98-103 (1995)	6
